## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Authority to Extend the Transfer of Functional Control of Certain Transmission Assets to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

File No. EO-2012-0135

## **ORDER GRANTING REQUESTS TO INTERVENE**

Issue Date: November 29, 2011

Effective Date: November 29, 2011

On September 30, 2011, Kansas City Power & Light Company submitted an interim report, in File No. EO-2009-0142, regarding its participation in the Southwest Power Pool. In that report, the company requested that the Commission approve the continued participation in the Southwest Power Pool beyond October 1, 2013, without a service agreement. On November 1, 2011, the Commission opened this case to address the company's request and provided notice to those who may be interested.

On November 10<sup>th</sup>, the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. filed a request to intervene. The Empire District Electric Company and Dogwood Energy, LLC also filed requests to intervene on November 14<sup>th</sup> and 15<sup>th</sup>. No party has opposed the requests and the 10-day time for doing so has expired.<sup>1</sup> The Commission will therefore grant the requests.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The requests to intervene filed by Southwest Power Pool, Inc., The Empire District Electric Company and Dogwood Energy, LLC are granted.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.080(13).

2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.

## **BY THE COMMISSION**

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2011.